# 504713294 01/04/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4760016

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YIMEI TANG	01/02/2018
XINQUAN ZHOU	01/02/2018
YI SUN	01/02/2018
JINGMING WAN	01/02/2018
HAIJIN HU	01/02/2018
GUANGWEI ZHANG	01/02/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GUANGDONG OPPO MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., LTD.		
Street Address:	NO.1 8 HAIBIN ROAD, WUSHA, CHANG'AN,		
City:	DONGGUAN, GUANGDONG 523860		
State/Country:	CHINA		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15861805	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-708-1800
Email: qmarti@ladas.com

Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY LLP

Address Line 1: 1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018-3738

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: U 020020-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN RICHARDS

SIGNATURE: /JOHN RICHARDS/

DATE SIGNED: 01/04/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=020020-2\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 044534 FRAME: 0049

504713294

source=020020-2\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044534 FRAME: 0050

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Yimei TANG, Xinquan ZHOU, Yi SUN, Jingming WAN, Haijin HU, Guangwei ZHANG of Dongguan, China (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented a certain invention entitled <u>CAMERA ASSEMBLY, TERMINAL AND ELECTRONIC DEVICE</u> as set forth in this United States Patent Application,

*	executed concurrently herewith	
	executed on	
	Serial No.	

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and essigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

AND I further do acknowledge and agree that I have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions. Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, tifle, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country, or any treaty/union organization, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of any official of any country, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which I may be entitled, or that I may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND I HEREBY authorize the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said Application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or countries foreign to the United States;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, convey, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Yimei TANG	Yi mei TAMA		2018.12 K
(type name of Assignor)	(Signature of Assignor)		This date of signing
Xinguan ZHOU (type name of Assignor)	Signature of Assignor	<i>K</i>	2618-1 · 1 Aff
Yi SUN (type name of Assignor)	Yt Surt (Signature of Assignor)	&S	Zoy 8 - /- 2  This date of signing
<u>Jinymine WAN</u> (type name of Assignor)	Jingman WEW (Signature of Assignor)		2018,1.2 This date of signing
Haisin HU (type name of Assignor)	Kai in ha (Signature of Assignor)	E	Zo(&·]· } This date of signing
Guangwei ZHANG (type name of Assignor)	Guangweri ZHANG (Signature of Assignor)	Æ	This date of signing